

**FILED**

NOV 12, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 30814-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Estela Rojas Lopez

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

The Honorable Blaine Gibson

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 280-1207  
Fax (509) 299-2701  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....5

Issue 1: Whether the defendant should be permitted to withdraw her 1991 plea where defense counsel failed to give adequate advice on the immigration consequences of pleading guilty, thereby prejudicing the defendant.....5

A. The court erred by finding that Ms. Rojas’ ineffective assistance of counsel claim based on *Padilla v. Kentucky, supra*, was time barred.....6

i. *Padilla* constituted a significant change in the law.....8

ii. *Padilla* was “material” to the defendant’s conviction.10

iii. *Padilla* applies retroactively.....11

B. The court erred by finding counsel’s performance effective even though Ms. Rojas was not advised that her conviction would result in automatic deportation.....14

C. The court erred by failing to find that Ms. Rojas was prejudiced by counsel’s ineffective assistance where he failed to adequately advise her on the deportation consequences and, absent the faulty advice, she would have proceeded to trial on a duress defense rather than face automatic deportation.....24

F. CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Washington Supreme Court

*In re Pers. Restraint of Crace*, 174 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012)...25

*State v. Evans*, 154 Wn.2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005).....12

*In re Greening*, 141 Wn.2d 687, 9 P.3d 206 (2000).....8

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322, 335, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....15

*State v. Sandoval*, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....*passim*

*State v. Sutherby*, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....14

*In re Personal Restraint of Yim*, 139 Wn.2d 581, 989 P.2d 512 (1999)....9

Washington Courts of Appeals

*State v. Cervantes*, 169 Wn. App. 428,  
282 P.3d 98 (2012).....6, 7, 14, 20, 21, 25

*In re Jagana*, 170 Wn. App. 32, 282 P.3d 1153 (2012),  
*reconsideration pending per* 177 Wn.2d 1027 (2013).....*passim*

*State v. Martinez*, 161 Wn. App. 436, 253 P.3d 445 (2011).....*passim*

Washington Statutes and Court Rules

CrR 4.2(f).....6

CrR 7.8(b)(5).....6

RCW 10.40.200.....9, 16, 17

RCW 10.73.090.....7, 20

RCW 10.73.100(6) .....1, 2, 5, 7, 11, 13

Federal Authorities

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| 8 U.S.C. §1182(2)(A)(i)(II).....  | 28                |
| 8 U.S.C.A. §1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....   | 10, 12, 16        |
| 8 U.S.C.A. §1251 (1991).....  | 10, 12, 16        |
| <i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 684 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011),<br><i>affirmed</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013)..... | 11                |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S.Ct. 1473,<br>176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010).....                                   | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,<br>80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) .....                              | 9, 10, 12, 13, 25 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060,<br>103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989).....  | 11                |
| <i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2011).....  | 13                |

Other State and Secondary Sources

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Black’s Law Dictionary 1066 (9 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2009) .....               | 10 |
| <i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Clarke</i> , 949 N.Ed. 892 (2011)..... | 13 |
